1	[Accept and Expend State Grant]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a		
4	grant in the amount of \$11,002 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board		
5	for the purpose of increasing proper disposal of Household Hazardous Waste and		
6	supporting San Francisco's involvement in the California Product Stewardship Counci		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The people of the State of California have enacted the California Oil		
9	Recycling Enhancement Act that provides funds to cities and counties for establishing and		
10	maintaining Household Hazardous Waste collection programs; and,		
11	WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) has been		
12	delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the state, setting up		
13	necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program; and,		
14	WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco applied for and was awarded funds		
15	to promote its Household Hazardous Waste disposal programs and support its involvement in		
16	the California Product Stewardship Council; and,		
17	WHEREAS, the California Product Stewardship Council promotes the production of		
18	less toxic materials, thus reducing the burden on local governments to provide management		
19	of toxic waste; and,		
20	WHEREAS, the grant is a non-competitive grant that is available to the City and County		
21	of San Francisco from the California Integrated Waste Management Board; and,		
22	WHEREAS, The grant budget does not include a provision for indirect costs; and,		
23	WHEREAS, This grant does not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore, be it		
24	RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the Department of		
25	the Environment to accept and expend the grant funds; and, be it		

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment, or a		
2	designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and Count		
3	of San Francisco all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and		
4	amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out		
5	the purposes specified in the grant application.		
6			
7			
8	Recommended:	Approved:	
9		Mayor	
10			
11	Department Head	Approved:	
12		Controller	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			